

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**LOUISE LAUER and DARRELL de TEINNE,**

*Respondents,*

v.

**PIERCE COUNTY; and MIKE and SHIMA GARRISON,**

*Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
PIERCE COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 08-2-06665-2

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
09/15/08 - 3 PM L. G.  
BY [Signature] DEPUTY

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS GARRISON

---

**MCGAVICK GRAVES, P.S.**

GREGORY A. JACOBY  
WSBA #18326  
JENNIFER A. IRVINE FORBES  
WSBA #26043  
Attorneys for Appellants Garrison  
1102 Broadway, Suite 500  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
Telephone (253) 627-1181  
Facsimile (253) 627-2247

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**III. ARGUMENT.....5**

**A. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO STRIKE THE CLAIM ALLEGED IN PARAGRAPH EIGHT OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW BECAUSE THE FACTS ASSERTED IN THE CLAIM ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY FACTS IN THE RECORD.....6**

**B. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE PETITION FOR REVIEW BECAUSE RESPONDENTS FAILED TO ESTABLISH STANDING UNDER RCW 36.70C.060(2)......8**

**1. Respondents Do Not Have Standing Because They are Not Prejudiced or Likely to be Prejudiced by the Decision.....9**

**2. Respondents Do Not Have Standing Because Their Interests are Not Among Those that the Local Jurisdiction Was Required to Consider.....10**

**3. Respondents Do Not Have Standing Because the Requested Relief will Not Eliminate or Redress the Prejudice Asserted by Respondents.....11**

**4. Respondents Do Not Have Standing Because Respondents Have Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies.....11**

**C. THE SUPERIOR COURT SHOULD HAVE AFFIRMED THE HEARING EXAMINER’S DECISION BECAUSE APPELLANTS’ APPLICATION WAS VESTED TO THE 1997 PIERCE COUNTY CODE PROVISIONS.....14**

**1. Respondents Failed to Meet their Burden of Establishing that Appellants’ Application Was Incomplete Under RCW 19.27.095(2).....14**

**2. Respondents Failed to Meet their Burden of Establishing that.....14**

<u>Appellants’ Application Was Incomplete Under the Pierce County Code</u>	15
a. <i>Respondents Argument that Appellants’ Application is Incomplete under PCC 18.40.020 is Misplaced</i>	15
b. <i>Appellants’ Application Satisfied that Requirements of the Pierce County Submittal Checklist</i>	15
c. <i>Respondents Have Failed to Establish that Only “Outright Permitted” Permit Applications Vest at the Time of Application</i>	15
3. <u>Appellants’ Application Was Deemed Complete by Operation of Law</u>	16
D. WHETHER APPELLANTS HAD UNCLEAN HANDS IS NOT MATERIAL TO THE ISSUE OF VESTING.	17
E. THE SUPERIOR COURT SHOULD HAVE DISMISSED THE PETITION AS RESPONDENTS’ APPEAL WAS RENDERED MOOT PURSUANT TO THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>FUTUREWISE v. WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD</i> .	19
1. <u>Appellants are not Barred from Raising the <i>Futurewise</i> Issue</u>	20
2. <u><i>Futurewise</i> as Plurality Decision</u>	20
3. <u>ESHB Makes No Distinction Between Critical Areas that Extend Outside the Shoreline Jurisdiction</u>	21
IV. CONCLUSION	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbey Road Group, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 141 Wn.App. 184, 190, 167 P.3d 1213 (2007).....	17
<i>Allenbach v. Tukwila</i> , 101 Wn.2d 193, 199 676 P.2d 473 (1984).....	24
<i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> , 132 Wn.App. 784, 794, 133 P.3d 475 (2006) .....	15
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 926, 52 P.3d 1 (2002) .....	22
<i>Citizens for Financially Responsible Gov't v. City of Spokane</i> , 99 Wn.2d 339, 350, 662 P.2d 845 (1983).....	26
<i>Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> , 144 Wash.2d 30; <i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 410, 120 P.3d 56 (2005) .....	18
<i>Cox v. Lynnwood</i> , 72 Wn.App. 1, 7, 863 P.2d 578 (1993).....	10, 12
<i>Crown Cascade</i> , 100 Wn2d at 260 .....	21
<i>Deaconess Hosp. v. Washington State Highway Comm 'n</i> , 66 Wn.2d 378, 409, 403 P.2d 54 (1965).....	26
<i>Deschenes v. King County</i> , 83 Wn.2d 714, 716-17, 521 P.2d 1181 (1974) .....	18
<i>Eastlake Community Council v. Roanoke Associates, Inc.</i> 82 Wn.2d 475, 481, 513 P.2d 36 (1973).....	24
<i>Evergreen Islands, Futurewise and Skagit Audubon Society v. Anacortes</i> , WWGHB Case No. 05-2-0016 (FDO, 12/27/2005), at 22 .....	30
<i>Evergreen Islands, Futurewise and Skagit Audubon Society v. Anacortes</i> , WWGHB Case No. 05-2-0016 (FDO, 12/27/2005), at 31-31 .....	28
<i>Grundy v. Brack Family Trust</i> , 116 Wn.App. 625, 67 P.3d 500 (2003)...	18
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 608-09, 854 P.2d 1 (1993).....	11

<i>Harbor Lands LP v. City of Blaine</i> , 146 Wn.App. 589, 592, 191 P.3d 1282, 1284 (2008).....	26
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowner's Ass'n v. Island County</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 30, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	14
<i>Hull v. Hunt</i> , 53 Wn.2d 125, 130, 331 P.2d 856 (1958).....	24
<i>Hull</i> , 53 Wn.2d at 130.....	22
<i>KAPO</i> , 152 Wn.App. at 198.....	27
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Property Owners v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 152 Wn.App. 190, 198, 217 P.3d 365 (2009).....	6
<i>Larsen v. Town of Colton</i> , 94 Wn.App. 383, 391, 973 P.2d 1066 (1999)	15
<i>Lawson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 58 Wn.App. 261, 271, 792 P.2d 545 (1990).....	7
<i>Mercer Enterprises</i> , 93 Wn.2d at 625-629 and 631.....	24
<i>Morin v. Johnson</i> , 49 Wn.2d 275, 279, 300 P.2d 569 (1956).....	10
<i>Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ WL 4043370, at paragraphs 15-17 (Decided 11/24/2009).....	17
<i>Norco Const., Inc. v. King County</i> , 97 Wn.2d 680, 684-685, 649 P.2d 103 (1982).....	10, 12
<i>Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d at 929-930; <i>and Asche</i> , 132 Wn.App. at 791.....	17
<i>Optimer Intern., Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 151 Wn.App. 954, 961-962, 214 P.3d 954, 957 (2009).....	26
<i>Optimer</i> , 151 Wn.App.at 961-962 .....	26
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 330-332, 787 P.2d 907.....	10
<i>Samuel's Furniture, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 463, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002).....	18

<i>Skagit Surveyors &amp; Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 556, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	26
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Commission</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 49, 26 P.3d 241 (2001).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Ogden v. City of Bellevue</i> , 45 Wn.2d 492, 493-496, 275 P.2d 899 (1954).....	20
<i>State v. Quismundo</i> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 505-506, 192 P.3d 342 (2008) .....	26
<i>State v. Riles</i> , 86 Wn.App. 10, 15, 936 P.2d 11, 13 - 14 (1997).....	26
<i>Suquamish</i> , 92Wn.App. at 831 .....	11
<i>Twin Bridge Marine Park, L.L.C. v. State, Dept. of Ecology</i> , 162 Wn.2d 825, 843, 175 P.3d 1050 (2008).....	17
<i>Twin Bridge Marine Park, L.L.C. v. State, Dept. of Ecology</i> , 162 Wn.2d 825, 844, 175 P.3d 1050 (2008).....	18
<i>West Main Associates v. City of Bellevue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 47, 48, 720 P.2d 782 (1986).....	20, 23

## STATUTES

RCW 19.27.095 .....	5,14,16
Chapter 36.70B .....	17
RCW 36.70B.010.....	17
RCW 36.70B.020.....	23
RCW 36.70B.070.....	12,17,19
RCW 36.70C.020.....	12
RCW 36.70C.060.....	7,8
RCW 36.70C.070.....	7
RCW 36.70C.080 .....	7
RCW 36.70C.120 .....	7
RCW 36.70C.130.....	1
RCW 58.17.033.....	16
RCW 58.17.090-58.17.120 .....	16
RCW 90.58.030 .....	1,23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**PIERCE COUNTY CODE (PCC)**

PCC 1.22.090..... 12  
Chapter 15 PCC ..... 15  
PCC 18.160.010..... 20  
PCC 18.160.030..... 15

**RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

RAP 2.5 .....21  
RAP 10.4 .....1
